(3) Represents such items, when applicable, as (a) legal, accounting and other professional service fees directly attributable to
acquisition, disposition or corporate realignment activities and (b) employee severance and other payments attributable to
acquisition, disposition or corporate realignment activities.

(4) Primarily consists of income from the disposition of certain businesses, including Cracked, and non-core media properties.

(5) Represents depreciation expense of our long-lived tangible assets and amortization expense of our finite-lived intangible assets,
including amortization expense related to our investment in media content assets, included in our GAAP results of operations.

(6) Represents the expense related to stock-based awards granted to employees as included in our GAAP results of operations.

12

Leaf Group Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Reconciliations of Pro Forma Financial Measures
(In thousands)

  Three months ended June 30, 2017  Six months ended June 30, 2017

  Revenue
Pro Forma

Adjustments(1)

Pro Forma
Revenue  Revenue

Pro Forma
Adjustments(1)

Pro Forma
Revenue

Revenue - Pro Forma:
Marketplaces  $  17,691  $  —  $  17,691  $  33,567  $  —  $  33,567
Media   10,874   —   10,874   22,236   —   22,236

Total Revenue  $  28,565  $  —  $  28,565  $  55,803  $  —  $  55,803

  Three months ended June 30, 2016  Six months ended June 30, 2016

  Revenue
Pro Forma

Adjustments(1)

Pro Forma
Revenue  Revenue

Pro Forma
Adjustments(1)

Pro Forma
Revenue

Marketplaces  $  13,409  $  —  $  13,409  $  26,871  $  —  $  26,871
Media   11,026   (414)   10,612   24,533   (2,490)   22,043

Total Revenue  $  24,435  $  (414)  $  24,021  $  51,404  $  (2,490)  $  48,914

(1) Represents revenue associated with the divested Cracked business and certain other divested non-strategic properties.